YD8U16015 Page 1 of 12
MYISA Series
Isolated DC-DC converter for EV / PHEV
Figure 1. Simplified Block Diagram
Typical topology is shown.
FEATURES
 Only using AEC-Q compliant component

1. Please refer to the Part Number Structure for additional ordering information and options.
2. All specifications are at nominal line voltage, full load, +25°C unless otherwise stated.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MURATA Standard
DC-DC Convertor
 Isolated DC-DC Convertor
Output Voltage
     015 = 15V
012 = 12V
     005 = 5V
     3R3 = 3.3V
Line (%) Load (%) Min. Typ.
MYISA3R308PSPQ 3.3 0.8 3 100 ±2 ±3 12 6 - 16 0.04 0.31 60 70 16.0 x 27.0 x 8.0
MYISA005R6PSPQ 5 0.6 3 100 ±2 ±3 12 6 - 16 0.04 0.34 60 74 16.0 x 27.0 x 8.0
MYISA012R3PSPQ 12 0.25 3 100 ±2 ±3 12 6 - 16 0.04 0.34 60 74 16.0 x 27.0 x 8.0
MYISA015R2PSPQ 15 0.2 3 100 ±2 ±3 12 6 - 16 0.04 0.34 60 74 16.0 x 27.0 x 8.0
Iin, full load
Typ.(A)
Iin, no load
Typ.(mA)
Range
(Vdc)
Vin Nom.
(Vdc)
R/N Max.
(mVp-p)
Power
(W)
Iout
(A,Max.)
Efficiency
(%)Regulation Typ.
Output Input
 PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE
Model Number Vout
(Vdc)
Package
(mm)
Output Current
     R2 = 0.2A
     R3 = 0.3A
     R6 = 0.6A
     R8 = 0.8A
Nominal Input Voltage
     P = 12V nominal
Pin Type
     S = Surface mount pin
ON/OFF Control Logic
     P = Positive, Power OFF at open
MY   ISA    012   R3   P   S   P   Q
Inner Control Number
    Q = Automotive
YD8U16015 Page 3 of 12
MYISA Series
Isolated DC-DC converter for EV / PHEV
FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATIONS, MYISA3R3R8PSPQ
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS Conditions Minimum Minimum Typical / Nominal Maximum Units
Input Voltage, Continuous  0  40 Vdc
Input Voltage, Transient
Input Voltage, Transient
100ms max. duration 0  ＊1 Vdc
Isolation Voltage
Input to output, continuous   1800 Vac
Output Power
   3 W
Output Current
Current-limited, no damage, short-circuit
protected
  0.8 A
Storage Temperature Range Vin = Zero (no power) -40  105 °C
Absolute maximums are stress ratings. Exposure of devices to greater than any of these conditions may adversely affect long-term reliability.
Proper operation under conditions other than those listed in the Performance/Functional Specifications Table is not implied or recommended.
INPUT
Operating Voltage Range  6 12 16 Vdc
Start-up threshold Rising input voltage  5.0 5.88 Vdc
Undervoltage shutdown Falling input voltage  4.5  Vdc
Internal Filter Type   None  type
Input current
Full Load Conditions Vin = 12V  0.3  A
Low Line Vin = 6V  0.7  A
No Load Current Vin = 12V, Iout = 0A  0.04  A
GENERAL and SAFETY
Efficiency Vin = 12V, full load 60 70  %
Isolation
Isolation Voltage Primary to Secondary 1800   Vac
Insulation Safety Rating   Functional  Type
Isolation Capacitance
None  pF
Safety
 UL60950(Pending)
Calculated MTBF
Per Telcordia SR332, issue 1, class 3, ground
fixed, Tambient = +25°C
 ＊1  Hours x 106
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTIC
Fixed Switching Frequency *1 Iout  = 0.8A  300  kHz
Vin Startup delay time Power ON to Vout regulated   20  Ms
Dynamic Load Response 0-100-0% load step to 1% of Vout
 4  mSec
Dynamic Load Peak Deviation 0-100-0% load step to 1% of Vout   20 %
OUTPUT Conditions Minimum Minimum Typical/Nominal Maximum Units
Total Output Power  0  3.0 W
Voltage